

No. 12-2502

---

**IN THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Southern Wine and Spirits of America, Inc., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The U.S. District Court  
For the Western District of Missouri

---

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ARKANSAS, DELAWARE,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND WEST  
VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

DUSTIN McDANIEL  
Attorney General  
State of Arkansas

DAVID CURRAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Arkansas  
323 Center St., Suite 500  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-1681

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. UNDER *GRANHOLM*, MISSOURI’S RESIDENCY  
REQUIREMENT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE STATE’S  
POWERS UNDER THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT.....2

    A. The Legal Standard.....2

    B. Missouri’s Law Complies With The Legal Standard.....3

II. MISSOURI’S RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT HAS A  
RATIONAL BASIS AND, THEREFORE, IS VALID UNDER  
THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....6

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	2
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341, 352-54 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97, 110 (1980).....	3
<i>Georgia manufactured Housing Ass'n, Inc. v. Spalding County</i> , 148 F.3d 1304, 1307 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 319-20 (1993) .....	6
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786, 789 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423, 433 (1990).....	2
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. at 432, 447, 473.....	3, 4

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2 .....	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	5

**Federal Rules**

Rule 29(c)(3) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure .....1

**State Statutes**

Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-606 .....1
